
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

City of London Police Authority Board 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 2024 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Tijs Broeke (Chair) 

Deputy James Thomson (Deputy 
Chair) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Alderman Professor Emma Edhem 
Helen Fentimen OBE  
Jason Groves 
Deputy Madush Gupta 
Alderman Timothy Hailes  
 

Graham Packham 
Deborah Oliver 
Deputy Dawn Wright 
Melissa Collett (External Member) 
Andrew Lentin (External Member) 
Sir Craig Mackey (External Member) 
Michael Mitchell (External Member) 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Kezia Barrass 

Kezia.Barrass@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London 

Corporation by following the below link: 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 
Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible 
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded 
following the end of the meeting. 

 
Ian Thomas CBE 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


2 
 

AGENDA 
Part 1 - Public Agenda 

 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

 To approve the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 3 July 
2024.   
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 12) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 

 Joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 14) 

 
5. CHAIR'S PUBLIC UPDATE 
 

 The Chair to be heard.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 16) 

 
6. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATE 
 

 Commissioner & Chief Officers to be heard. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 17 - 20) 

 
7. RECENT SUBCOMMITTEE MINUTES 
 

 To receive the public minutes and non public summary of the following Committees  

 
 For Information 
  

 
 a) Resource Risk and Estates Committee 20 May 2024  (Pages 21 - 24) 

 

 b) Strategic Planning and Performance Committee 21 May 2024  (Pages 25 - 28) 
 

 c) Professional Standards and Integrity Committee 4 June 2024  (Pages 29 - 34) 
 

 d) Economic and Cyber Crime Committee 25 June 2024  (Pages 35 - 38) 
 



3 
 

8. GOVERNMENT PRIORITIES FOR POLICING 
 

 Joint report of the Town Clerk and the Commissioner.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 39 - 52) 

 
9. PUBLIC SWITCHED TELEPHONE NETWORK (PSTN) REPLACEMENT * 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 53 - 68) 

 
10. CITY OF LONDON DRAFT VICTIMS STRATEGY 
 

 Joint report of the Commissioner and the Town Clerk. 
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 69 - 92) 

 
11. NATIONAL BUSINESS CRIME PORTFOLIO- NATIONAL BUSINESS CRIME 

CENTRE 
 

 Report of the Commissioner.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 93 - 96) 

 
12. THE CITY OF LONDON POLICE PENSION BOARD - REVIEW OF ACTIVITIES 

FOR THE PERIOD 1 APRIL 2023 TO 31 MARCH 2024 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 97 - 102) 

 
13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 

 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 



4 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on the 3 July 2024.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 103 - 104) 

 
17. CHAIR'S NON-PUBLIC UPDATE 
 

 The Chair to be heard. 
 

 For Information 
 (Verbal Report) 

 
18. COMMISSIONER'S  NON-PUBLIC UPDATE 
 

 The Commissioner & Chief Officers to be heard. 
 

 For Information 
 (Verbal Report) 

 
19. NPCC CYBERCRIME PROGRAMME - POLICE CYBER ALARM EXTENSION OF 

CONTRACT WAIVER 
 

 Report of the Commissioner.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 105 - 112) 

 
20. NON PUBLIC FCCRAS PROGRESS REPORT 
 

 Report of the Commissioner 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 113 - 208) 

 
21. 2024 FORCE MANAGEMENT STATEMENT - STRATEGIC DEMAND 

ASSESSMENT 
 

 Report of the Commissioner.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 209 - 220) 

 
22. NPCC CYBERCRIME PROGRAMME BLOCKCHAIN FORENSIC TOOL - 

INCREASE IN CONTRACT VALUE * 
 

 Report of the Comissioner.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 221 - 226) 

 



5 
 

23. EASTERN BASE PROGRESS REPORT* 
 

 Joint report of the Commissioner and the City Surveyor.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 227 - 242) 

 
24. FUTURE POLICE ESTATES PORTFOLIO 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 243 - 246) 

 
25. GUIDHALL YARD EAST PROGRESS REPORT 
 

 Joint report of the City Surveyor and the Commissioner.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 247 - 274) 

 
26. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

BOARD 
 
 

27. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE 
EXCLUDED 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF LONDON POLICE AUTHORITY BOARD 
Wednesday, 3 July 2024  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the City of London Police Authority Board held at Committee 

Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 3 July 2024 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Tijs Broeke (Chair) 
Helen Fentimen OBE JP 
Jason Groves 
Deputy Madush Gupta 
Graham Packham 
Deborah Oliver 
Deputy Dawn Wright 
 

 
Officers: 
Ian Thomas CBE 
Richard Riley CBE 
Greg Moore 
Kezia Barrass 
Oliver Bolton 
Josef Shadwell 
Charles Smart 
Rachel Smith 
Caroline Al- Bayerti 
Zakki Ghauri 
Frank Marchione 
Claire Giraud 
 
  

- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Comptroller & City Solicitor's 
- Community and Children's Services 

 
City of London Police: 
Pete O’Doherty 
Nik Adams 
Alix Newbold 
Alistair Cook 
Emma Cunnington 
Chris Bell 
Bill Duffy 
Andy Gould  

- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy James Thomson, Melissa Collett, Nicholas 
Bensted Smith, Alderman Timothy Hailes and Sir Craig Mackey.  

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 
3. MINUTES  

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2024 were approved 
as an accurate record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which set out Outstanding 
References from previous meetings of the Committee. 
 
The Chair requested a stronger commitment to report to the Board the plan of action 
to be taken around the use of cluster panels. 
 RESOLVED – That the Committee noted the report. 
 

5. CHAIR'S PUBLIC UPDATE  
Members received the Chair’s public update and highlighted particularly the positive 
media coverage and social media coverage, which sent a clear message that those 
offences committed within the City of London would be found and prosecuted.  
RESOLVED – that the report be noted.  
 

6. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATE  
Members received the Commissioner’s public update, and noted congratulations to 
Caroline Hay, for her receipt of an MBA in the Kings Honors List.  
 
Members queried the antisocial behaviour of cyclists within the City of London and 
suggested enhanced signage and a communications campaign to alert cyclists to the 
penalties if caught disobeying the traffic regulations.  
RESOVLED, - that the report be noted.  
 

7. CITY OF LONDON POLICE ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which outlined the City of London 
Police Annual Report 2023 – 24.  
 
Members noted that the data presented a positive story. Officers assured Members 
that work would be undertaken to identify the rising crime types in order to inform the 
next Policing Plan.  
Members queried how the statistics compare to other Forces nationally. Officers 
outlined that the City of London Police had the highest detection rates nationally.  
RESOLVED, - that the Board approved the City of London Police Annual Report 2023 
– 24 for onward submission to the Court of Common Council, to be presented for 
information by the Chair of the Police Authority Board. 
 

8. POLICING PLAN 2025-28 PLAN OF ACTION  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which outlined the Policing Pan 2025 
– 28 Plan of Action.  
The Chair asked Members to consider the engagement and process timelines and 
noted the ambition for the staff and officers of the City of London Police to be included 
in the process.  
Officers agreed to consider the timeline of the Policing Plan of Action and how it related 
to the recruitment of the Commissioner.  

Page 8



Members noted the expertise within local businesses and suggested that these 
contacts would be involved in the development of the policing plan to further establish 
and broaden the existing relationships. Officers agreed to set out how Members could 
support the plan of action.  
Members queried the timing of the inspection and how
[...]
 A ballot was held 
and Jacqui Webster and Dr Joanna Abeyie were duly appointed to the Professional 
Standards and Integrity committee.  
 
RESOLVED, - that the appointments be noted.  
 

Page 9



11. FCCRAS PUBLIC UPDATE 
Members received a verbal update on the Fraud and Cyber Crime Reporting and 
Analysis Service (FCCRAS).  
Members heard that there would be verbal updates reported to this Board to provide 
an update on the Fraud and Cyber Crime Reporting and Analysis Service, with an 
understanding that due to the fast nature of the programme, there could be a time lag 
in reporting.  
 
RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no other business.  
 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, - that the non-public minutes of the Police Authority Board meeting held 
on 5 June 2024 were approved as an accurate record.  
 

16. CHAIR'S NON-PUBLIC UPDATE  
There was no update. 
 

17. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES  
There was no update.  
 

18. NON PUBLIC FCCRAS UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which provided an update on the 
Fraud and Cyber Crime Reporting and Analysis Service programme.  
 

19. ENHANCED SUICIDE PREVENTION INITIATIVE 
Members received a report of the Interim Executive Director of Environment which 
outlined the Enhanced Suicide Prevention Initiative.  
 
 

20. HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELLBEING ANNUAL PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which provided a Health, Safety and 
Wellbeing Annual Performance update.  
 
 
20a. FUTURE POLICE ESTATES PORTFOLIO 
Members received a report of the Chamberlain which set out the Future Police Estates 
Portfolio.  

Page 10



 
 
 
 

21. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE 
EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

23. RECRUITMENT OF THE COMMISSIONER OF THE CITY OF LONDON POLICE  
Members received a report of the Executive Director & Chief People Officer which 
provided an update on the recruitment of the Commissioner of the City of London 
Police.  

 
 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12:58 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Kezia Barrass 
Kezia.Barrass@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



City of London Police Authority Board – Public Outstanding References 
 

4/2023/P 16. Item 16 Protect Duty 
(Martyn's Law) Update  
 

It was confirmed that a once full 
details of the Force and 
Corporation’s responsibilities 
under Protect Duty were 
confirmed a detailed plan would 
be provided on how best to 
resource and delivery these 
responsibilities.  

Commissioner/ 

Director of 

Police Authority  

In Progress- At 24th May 2023 
PAB the PA Director assured the 
Board that preparatory work is in 
progress and an update will follow 
later in the year. On Tuesday 2 
May 2023, the Government 
published the draft Terrorism 
(Protection of Premises) Bill, also 
known as Martyn’s Law, for pre-
legislative scrutiny by the Home 
Affairs Select Committee. During 
the remainder of 2024 and into 
2025, further developments are 
expected and the revised Bill will 
be heard when parliamentary time 
allows. 

 

And Hayley 

14/2023/P 

25 October - Item 11 
NHP Strategy 

The Chair asked for a report in 
respect of re-invigorating the 
cluster meetings and the 
communications supporting 
them. 

PA Director/ 

Commissioner 

In Pr
[...]
isk & Estates (Police) Committee held at 

Committee Rooms Guildhall on Monday, 20 May 2024 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Timothy Hailes JP (Chair) 
Deputy James Thomson 
Deputy Dawn Wright 
 

 
Officers: 
Richard Riley CBE 
Kezia Barrass 
 
City of London Police 
Paul Betts 
Alix Newbold 
Alistar Cook 
Mark Paddon 

- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 

- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Randall Anderson, Tijs Broeke, Michael Landau and 
Deborah Oliver.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, - that the minutes and non-public summary of the Resource Risk and 
Estates Committee were approved as an accurate record.  
 

4. PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which provided an update of public 
outstanding references. 
RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  
 

5. CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER (CFO) AND CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER (COO) 
UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which provided an update from the 
Chief Finance Officer and Chief Operating Officer.  
 
During the discussion the following points were noted: 

- There was ongoing work on the medium term financial plan, which was 
balanced by the business rate premium, to evaluate its key risks.  

Page 21

Agenda Item 7a



- The Chair welcomed the stabilisation of the financial situation and thanked the 
team for their work to achieve this. 

RESOLVED, - that the report be noted. 
 

6. Q4 WORKFORCE MONITORING REPORT- 2023-24  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which outlined the Q4 workforce 
monitoring 2024 – 2024. 
 
Members noted that there was continued focus on police officer recruitment 
programme and an upward trajectory continued in relation to police staff numbers.  
 
The Chair note
[...]
LUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act. 
 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, - that the non-public minutes of the Resource Risk and Estates 
Committee on 2 February 2024 were approved as an accurate record.  
 

14. CITY OF LONDON POLICE CYBER SECURITY POSTURE  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which outlined the City of London 
Police Cyber Security posture relating to the recommendations from an enquiry into a 
data breach at the Police Service of Northern Ireland (PSNI).  
 

Page 23



 
15. CITY OF LONDON POLICE RISK REGISTER UPDATE  

Members received a report of the Commissioner which provided an update of the City 
of London Police risk register.  
 
 

16. EASTERN BASE PROGRESS REPORT - MIDDLESEX STREET, CAR PARK, 
MIDDLESEX STREET, E1 7AD   
Members received a report of the City Surveyor which provided an update on the 
Eastern Base progress.  
 

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business.  

 
 
The meeting ended at 15:16pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Kezia Barrass 
Kezia.Barrass@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 24



STRATEGIC PLANNING & PERFORMANCE (POLICE) COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 21 May 2024  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Planning & Performance (Police) Committee 

held at Committee Rooms, Guildhall on Tuesday, 21 May 2024 at 9.30 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Jason Groves (Chair) 
Melissa Collett 
Andrew Lentin 
Deborah Oliver 
 

 
Officers: 
Richard Riley CBE 
Kezia Barrass 
Charles Smart 
 
City of London Police 
Paul Betts 
Alix 
[...]
exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2024 were 
approved as an accurate record.  
 

16. Q4 PSD COMPLAINTS CONDUCT AND VETTING REPORT - APPENDICES  3 AND 
4  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which provided non-public 
appendices of the professional standards, conduct and vetting report, to be read in 
conjunction with item 11.  
 

17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 11:32am.  
 
 
 

 

Chairman 

Page 32



 
 
 
Contact Officer: Kezia Barrass 
Kezia.Barrass@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



ECONOMIC AND CYBER CRIME COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF LONDON POLICE 
AUTHORITY BOARD 

Tuesday, 25 June 2024  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Economic and Cyber Crime Committee of the City of 
London Police Authority Board held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, 

Guildhall on Tuesday, 25 June 2024 at 2.00 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy James Thomson (Chair) 
Tijs Broeke (Deputy Chairman) 
Jason Groves 
Deputy Madush Gupta 
Sir Craig Mackey 
Graham Packham 
Michael Landau (External Member) 
Naresh Hari Sonpar 
Deputy Andrien Meyers (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
City of London Police: 
Ollie Shaw 
Nik Adams 
Chris Bell  
Emma Cunnington 
 
Officers 
Oliver Bolton 
Kezia Barrass 
Elly Savill 
  

- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 

 
 

- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Innovation and Growth 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Dawn Wright and Nicholas Bensted-Smith.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, - that the public minutes and non-public summary of the Economic and 
Cyber Crime Committee meeting held on the 19 February 2024 were approved as an 
accurate record.  
 

4. PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
Members received a joint report of the Commissioner and the Town Clerk which 
provided an update on outstanding references.  

Page 35

Agenda Item 7d



RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  
 

5. NATIONAL LEAD FORCE PERFORMANCE PACK PROPOSAL 2024-2025  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which outlined the National Lead 
Force performance pack proposal.  
During the discussion the following points were noted: 

- Members requested a demonstration of the Power BI dashboard, which would 
allow more detail for specific stakeholders. Officers agreed to share a 
demonstration of the Power BI Dashboard, and to assess the opportunity for 
Members to gain access.   

- Members welcomed the change in format and the ability to track key 
performance indicators.  

RESOLVED, - that Members approved the proposed change in format to the 
National Lead Force performance pack.  
  

6. INNOVATION & GROWTH – UPDATE OF CYBER & ECONOMIC CRIME RELATED 
ACTIVITIES  
Members received a report of the Executive Director of Innovation and Growth which 
provided an update on cyber and economic crime related activities.  
During the discussion the following points were noted: 

- Members queried how this work would impact on the new Fraud and Cyber 
Crime Reporting and Analysis Service (FCCRAS) programme. Officers outlined 
that FCCRAS would be able to compare against other data and build layers of 
artificial intelligence with the data of other organisations. 

RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  
 

7. Q4 NATIONAL LEAD FORCE PERFORMANCE 2023-24  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which provided an update on the 
quarter 4 National Lead Forc
[...]
Date:   
4 September 2024 

Subject:  
The City of London Police Pension Board – Review of 
Activities for the period 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

N/A 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N/A 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of:  
The Chamberlain 

For Information 
 

Report author: 
Graham Newman – Chamberlain’s Department 

 
 Summary 

This report summarises the activities of the Police Pensions Board (the Board) for the 
period 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024.  The Police Pension Scheme Regulations 2015 
provided for the establishment of a Board with the responsibility of assisting the 
Scheme Manager (the Commissioner of the City of London Police) in ensuring the 
efficient and effective governance and administration of the Police Pension Scheme 
(PPS). 

Over the last twelve months the Board: 

• continues to review the working practices of the City of London Police Pensions 
Office including reviews of all letters and documents issued to scheme members, 
prospective scheme members, leavers and retirees; 

• monitored and where appropriate updated the Board’s Risk Register ; and  

• continues to undertake online training modules with the Pensions Regulator’s 
Toolkit. 

The training needs of all Board Members continues to be monitored and training 
provided as required. 

Recommendation 

Members are asked to note this report. 

Main Report 

Background 

1. The Public Services Pensions Act 2013 (the 2013 Act) included several 
provisions regarding better governance and improved accountability for all 
public-sector pension schemes.  As a result, the Police Pension Scheme 
Regulations 2015 provided for the establishment of a Board with the 
responsibility of assisting the Scheme Manager in ensuring 
[...]
tee 4 June 2024
	7d Economic and Cyber Crime Committee 25 June 2024
	8 Government priorities for policing
	Slides for PAB Report on new Government
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10


	9 Public Switched Telephone Network (PSTN) Replacement *
	PSTN Replacement - Project Briefing v1
	Risk Register - PSTN Replacement

	10 City of London draft Victims Strategy
	City Victims Strategy . PAB docx

	11 National Business Crime Portfolio- National Business Crime Centre
	12 The City of London Police Pension Board - Review of Activities for the period 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024
	16 Non-Public Minutes
	19 NPCC Cybercrime Programme - Police Cyber Alarm Extension of Contract Waiver
	20 Non Public FCCRAS Progress Report
	Appendix A FCCRAS Brand development Creative Testing Round 2 June-July 2024
	App B FCCRAS Gate 0 Report June 2024 vF with SRO comments

	21 2024 Force Management Statement - Strategic Demand Assessment
	22 NPCC Cybercrime Programme Blockchain Forensic Tool - increase in contract value *
	23 Eastern Base Progress Report*
	Appendix 1 - Strip Out & Demolition Costs Breakdown
	Appendix 2 – Professional Fee Breakdown V1
	Appendix 3 - Section 106 Contributions
	Appendix 4 - Cost Plan V1
	Appendix 5 - High Level Programme July 24
	Appendix 6 – Risk Register Summary Sheet

	24 Future Police Estates Portfolio
	Future Estate Portfolio combined Dashboard - 202409 v1.0

	25 Guidhall Yard East progress report
	Appendix 1 - GYE Cost Plan July 2024
	Appendix 2 - GYE and Bastion Costs
	Appendix 3 - Professional fee breakdown
	Appendix 4 - GYE Programme
	Appendix 5 - Scope of Secondary Professional Services




Minutes of the meeting


City of London Police Authority Board 
Wednesday, 4 September 2024 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the City of London Police Authority Board held at 
Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 4 
September 2024 at 11.00 am 
 
Present 
 
Members: 

Tijs Broeke (Chair) 
Deputy James Thomson (Deputy Chair) 
Alderman Emma Edhem 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Andrew Lentin 
Jason Groves 
Michael Mitchell 
Melissa Collett 
Sir Craig Mackey 
Alderman Timothy Hailes  
 

 
Officers: 

Ian Thomas CBE  
Richard Riley CBE 
Oliver Bolton 
Gregory Moore 
Josef Shadwell 
Rachael Waldron 
Kezia Barrass  
Frank Marchionne 
 
Zakki Ghauri 
Kate Limna 
Charlotte Rendle 
Ola Obadara 
Will Stark 

- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Comptroller and City Solicitor’s 

Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 
- City Surveyors Department 
- Remembrancer’s Department 

 
City of London Police: 

 Pete O’Doherty 
Nik Adams 
Umer Khan 
Paul Betts 
Andrew Gould 
Patrick Holdaway 
Alix Newbold 
Chris Bell 
Emma Cunnington 
Alistair Cook 
Martin O’Regan 

- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 



Nick Court - City of London Police/ Seconded to 
Interpol 

 
Observing 
Kate Lloyd  
Boshra Cant 
Nur Saleh 

- MOPAC 
- MOPAC 
- MOPAC 

 
1. Apologies  

Apologies were received from Deborah Oliver, and from Alderman Timothy 
Hailes, who later joined during the non-public session of the meeting.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2024 were 
approved as an accurate record, subject to the correction of the title of Caroline 
Hay MBE in item 6.  
 

4. Outstanding References  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which set out 
Outstanding References from previous meetings of the Committee. 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

5. Chair's Public Update  
Members received the Chair’s public update.  
RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  
 

6. Commissioner's Update  
Members received the Commissioner’s public update, and the following points 
were raised: 

- Members discussed the cycle team and queried the available options to 
further the work around the issue of anti-social cycling in the City. This 
was noted as a key area of interest for Members, and a Cycle Safety 
course was suggested provided by a third party supplier and used by 
other police forces. The Commissioner agreed to scope potential options 
to provide education and awareness.  

- A Member requested information about how to report anti-social 
behaviour, to help build up the picture of hot spots around the City.  

RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  
 

7. Recent Subcommittee Minutes  
Members received minutes from the following recent Police Authority Board 
subcommittees 

a. Resource Risk and Estates Committee 20 May 2024 
b. Strategic Planning and Performance Committee 21 May 2024 
c. Professional Standards and Integrity Committee 4 June 2024 
d. Economic and Cyber Crime Committee 25 July 2024 



RESOLVED, - that the minutes be noted.  
 

8. Government priorities for policing  
Members received a joint report of the Commissioner and the Town Clerk 
which outlined the new government priorities for policing.  
During the discussion the following points were raised: 

- Members noted the challenge of funding being available for 13,000 new 
officers. 

- Members queried the current government’s commitment to the Fraud 
Strategy; it was outlined that the Labour Manifesto committed to 
introducing a new expanded fraud strategy. 

RESOLVED – that the report be noted.  
 

9. Public Switched Telephone Network (PSTN) Replacement *  
Members received a report of the Chamberlain which sought approval for the 
Public Switched Telephone Network (PSTN) Replacement.  
 
Members queried the financial implications of the programme on the Police 
budget and were assured by officers that this programme would have no 
financial implications for the City of London Police. Officers from Digital, 
Information and Technology services agreed to confirm any financial 
implications for the City of London Police budget in writing and confirm that 
there would be no doubling up of funding if connection infrastructure was also 
being considered and funded through the Future Police Estates Programme.  
Members enquired about the timeline of the project, and it was outlined that 
further information would be available upon completion of the first phase of the 
project, which would be a full audit into the required upgrades.  
RESOLVED, - that Members approved the recommendation subject to 
confirmation of the financial implications for the City of London Police budget.  
 

10. City of London draft Victims Strategy  
Members received a joint report of the Town Clerk and the Commissioner 
which outlined the City of London draft Victims Strategy.  
 
Members welcomed the report and noted how important it was that victims felt 
their crimes had been appropriately investigated.  
Officers confirmed that quarterly reporting on the strategy would be submitted 
to the Strategic Performance and Planning Committee.  
 

11. National Business Crime Portfolio- National Business Crime Centre  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which outlined current work 
under the National Police Chiefs’ Council National Business Crime portfolio.  
Members noted that the work was funded by the City of London Police and 
supplemented by the Home Office, and further funding was being sought from 
April 2025 to ensure the delivery of a more consistent service.  
RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  
 

12. The City of London Police Pension Board - Review of Activities for the 
period 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024  



Members received a report of the Chamberlain which provided a review of 
activities for the period 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024 of the City of London 
Police Pensions Board.  
Members noted the recent appointment of Madush Gupta onto the City of 
London Police Pensions Board.  
RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  
 

13. Questions on matters relating to the work of the Board  
There was one question which related to the timing of Cluster panels which had 
been organised to take place during August when Members were on recess. 
The Commissioner outlined that a refresh and relaunch of the engagement with 
communities through Cluster panels would commence in November 2024, and 
Members would be engaged to provide input.  
RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  
 

14. Any other business that the Chair considers urgent  
 
There was one item of urgent business. 
 
Appointment to Economic and Cyber Crime Committee 
 
RESOLVED, that Mandeep Thandi was appointed to the Economic and Cyber 
Crime Committee as a co-opted Member of the Court of Common Council for a 
term of two years.  
 

15. Exclusion of the Public  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 

16. Non-Public Minutes  
RESOLVED, - that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2024 
be approved as an accurate record.  
 

17. Chair's Non-Public Update  
The Chair had no update.  
 

18. COMMISSIONER’S NON-Public Update  
Members received a presentation from Nick Court, a City of London Police 
Officer who has been seconded to Interpol for the last 3 years.  
 

19. NPCC Cybercrime Programme - Police Cyber Alarm Extension of Contract 
Waiver  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which requested approval for 
an extension of Policy Cyber Alarm contract waiver.  
 

20. Non Public FCCRAS Progress Report  



Members received a report of the Commissioner which provided an update on 
the Fraud and Cyber Crime Reporting and Analysis Programme.  
 

21. 2024 Force Management Statement - Strategic Demand Assessment  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which provided an overview of 
the 2024 Force Management Statement (FMS).  
 

22. NPCC Cybercrime Programme Blockchain Forensic Tool - increase in 
contract value *  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which outlined the NPCC 
Cybercrime programme blockchain forensic tool.  
 

23. Eastern Base Progress Report*  
Members received a report of the City Surveyor which provided an update on 
the Eastern Base Progress Report. Members received this item in conjunction 
with items 24 and 25, which outlined the future police estates portfolio, and the 
Guildhall Yard East progress report.  
 

24. Future Police Estates Portfolio  
This item was considered in conjunction with items 23 and 25.  
 

25. Guidhall Yard East progress report  
This item was considered in conjunction with items 23 and 24.  
 

26. Non-Public Questions on matters relating to the work of the Board  
There were no questions. 
 

27. Any other business that the Chair considers urgent and which the Board 
agrees should be considered whilst the public are excluded  
There were two items of business, the first related to the Banksy artwork 
relocation.  
 
The second item of business was that October 2024 would be an operationally 
busy period for the City of London Police, and security messaging for Members 
would follow  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 13:10 
 
 

 

 
Chairman 

 
 
 
Contact Officer: Kezia Barrass 
Kezia.Barrass@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 



 


